2022e multiples in case these better reflect the pre- and post COVID-19 results impact on the respective
valuations (Pret Panera I G.P., Pret Panera III G.P. and JAB Luxury GmbH).

A weighting is applied to the multiples used to determine the fair value of the investment. The weighting
applied depends on various circumstances include the stage at which the company is, resulting in a 50%/50%
EV/EBITDA and P/E multiple weighting for Petcare G.P., a 40%/40%/20% EV/EBITDA, P/E and EV/Sales weighting

43

of KK G.P., Pret Panera I G.P., Pret Panera III G.P., and a 10%/10%/80% EV/EBITDA, P/E and Sales multiple
weighting for JAB Luxury GmbH for the valuations as at 31 December 2020.

Sensitivity analysis to unobservable inputs

Changes in the valuation methodologies or assumptions could lead to different measurements of fair value.
The most significant unobservable inputs are the applied multiples. The estimated fair value would increase
(decrease) if the adjusted market multiples were higher (lower). A change of the applied multiples by 10%
would change the fair value estimate as follows:

31 December 2020 31 December 2019
increase decrease increase decrease

in $m  in $m in $m  in $m
Pret Panera I G.P. and Pret Panera III G.P. 547.6 (547.6) 472.6 (472.6)

Petcare G.P. 392.6 (392.6) - -

JAB Luxury GmbH 34.1 (34.1) 39.3 (39.3)

KK G.P. 132.9 (132.9) 124.6 (124.6)

Acorn Holdings B.V. - - 930.3 (894.0)

For the exposure to other price risk from indirect investments in publicly traded companies, please refer to
note 4.8.

3.2. Other loans
Accounting Policy

For the accounting policy related to other loans, refer to note 3.1.3 Loans to Investments.

The movements in the other loans can be detailed as follows:

JAB Management
in $m

JAB Holding
Company LLC

in $m
Total
in $m

Balance as of 31 December 2018 14.4 3.9 18.3
New loans issued 24.4 - 24.4

Accrued interest 0.3 - 0.3

Loans repaid (1.0) - (1.0)

Balance as of 31 December 2019 38.1 3.9 42.0
New loans issued 20.3 - 20.3